

Invitation for Bid No. 2024-023

Scrap Metal & White Goods

ADDENDUM No. 1

ISSUE DATE: February 1, 2024

Responding Bidders on this project are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be made a part of the above named IFB document.

The following items add to, modify, and/or clarify the IFB documents and shall have the full force and effect of the original Documents. This Addendum shall be acknowledged by the Offeror in the IFB document.

A) Delete/Add/Replace Section

1. Section 6.3 Scrap Metal

<u>Add:</u> Between January 2023 and January 2024 Union County Solid Waste collected an estimated <u>648 tons (1,296,000 pounds) of scrap metal</u>. An estimated <u>1.25 tons (2,500 pounds) of non-metal contaminants</u> were mixed in with the scrap metal.

B) Question/Answer Question

1. <u>Question:</u> What is the County's definition of a ton? American Metal Market typically uses a Gross Ton (2240 lbs), while most waste facilities use a standard ton (2000 lbs). We can work with either, but it will affect the pricing.

Answer: 2,000 pounds

2. <u>Question:</u> Is the County strict on the 40- and 60-yard container sizes? Would (2) 30yard containers be acceptable in lieu of (1) 60-yard container, etc.?

Answer: Containers must be minimum of 40-yards in volume capacity due to pit wall height at collection area.

3. <u>Question:</u> Would it be acceptable to put an allowable max of non-metal contaminants per load without deduction, with the understanding that any overage would be deducted from the metal rebate?

Answer: No.

END OF ADDENDUM No.1